exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currency:

 December 31, 2019  December 31, 2018
Cash and cash equivalents 11,884  16,034
Trade receivables 11,372  20,354
Trade payables - suppliers (6,639)  (26,168)
Loans, financing and debentures (5,798,048)  (5,178,357)
Exchange rate derivatives (notional) (i) 5,845,793  5,162,858
Lease liabilities (65,348)  -
 (986)  (5,279)

(i) These balances are equivalent to the notional amount in U.S. Dollars and Euro converted to R$ at the

rate of December 31, 2019.

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

33

Based on financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars and euros, as

of December 31, 2019, in the probable scenario, the Company sensitized

the positive or negative effect on the result, before taxes, resulting from a

reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian Real

against foreign currencies. The scenarios with an increase and decrease in

exchange rates (R$ / US $ and R$ / E$) of 25% and 50% present the

incremental effect in relation to the probable scenario as follows:

Instrument Risk factor  Probable 25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  (82)  2,950  5,901  (2,950)  (5,901)

Trade receivables

Exchange
fluctuation  (79)  2,823  5,647  (2,823)  (5,647)

Suppliers

Exchange
fluctuation  46  (1,648)  (3,297)  1,648  3,297

Exchange rate
derivatives
(notional)

Exchange
fluctuation

 (40,745)  1,451,262  2,902,523  (1,451,262)  (2,902,523)

Loans, financing
and debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  40,415  (1,439,409)  (2,878,816)  1,439,409  2,878,816

Lease liabilities

Exchange
fluctuation  452  (16,224)  (32,448)  16,224  32,448

Impacts on result of the year  7  (246)  (490)  246  490

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for December 31, 2020. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

   Scenario

December
31, 2019  Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar 4.0307  4.0028  5.0035  6.0042  3.0021  2.0014

Euro 4.5305  4.4831  5.6039  6.7247  3.3623  2.2416

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

34

The sensitivity analysis below shows in the probable scenario the projected

annual impact on interest expenses on loans and financing and on the

remuneration of financial investments (before taxes), keeping the other

variables. The scenarios with an increase and decrease in interest rates of

25% and 50% present the incremental effect in relation to the probable

scenario:

  December 31, 2019

Exposure interest rate (i)  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments  86,373  21,593  43,186  (21,593)  (43,186)

Marketable securities  77,082  19,270  38,541  (19,270)  (38,541)

Restricted cash  6,508  1,627  3,254  (1,627)  (3,254)

Loans, financing and
debentures  (772,418)  317,719  670,674  (317,719)  (670,674)

Interest rate derivative  -  (669,466)  (1,182,291)  669,466  1,182,291

Lease liabilities  (486,172)  (2,636)  (5,272)  2,636  5,272

Other financial liabilities  (167,605)  (41,901)  (83,803)  41,901  83,803

Impacts on result of the
year  (1,256,232)  (353,794)  (515,711)  353,794  515,711

(i) The CDI and TJLP indexes consider: 4.40% p.a. and 4.57% p.a., respectively, were shown using

information made available by the market.

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third party and the Central Bank of Brazil, or BACEN, as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  4.40%  5.50%  6.60%  3.30%  2.20%

CDI  4.40%  5.50%  6.60%  3.30%  2.20%

TJLP  4.90%  6.13%  7.35%  3.68%  2.45%

IPCA  3.60%  4.50%  5.40%  2.70%  1.80%

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

35

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose to potential defaults when

customers, suppliers and counterparties fail to meet their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by carrying out

transactions with a diverse set of counterparties. However, the Company

remains subject to unexpected financial failures by third parties that could

interrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows:

 December 31, 2019   December 31, 2018

[…]

a unique model of accounting for leasing in the lessee’s balance sheet. As a lessee, Rumo recognized the right to use
assets representing its right to use underlying assets and leasing liabilities representing its obligation to pay for the
lease. In its operational results, the Company no longer records leasing expenses by the amount incurred/paid and
now records amortization expenses of the right-to-use and financial charges of interest rates over leasing liabilities.

Rumo opted to use the modified retrospective approach in which the cumulative effect of initial adoption is recognized
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as of January 1, 2019.

Given the option of a modified retrospective approach, 2018 comparative information has not been restated in the
financial statements. To ensure proper comparison of the information contained herein, the Company will report the
2018 proforma results under the same basis of the criteria adopted in 2019.

2018 Proforma Results (Comparable)

The reconciliation of information reported in 2018 and the proforma information are summarized below:

Income Statement for the year
(Amounts in BRL mln)

Reported

4Q18
IFRS 16

Proforma

Reported

2018
IFRS 16

Proforma

Net operating revenue 1,647 - 1,647 6,585 - 6,585

Cost of goods sold (1,150) 40 (1,110) (4,466) 152 (4,314)

Gross profit (loss) 497 40 537 2,119 152 2,272

Gross margin (%) 30.2% - 32.6% 32.2% n/a 34.5%

Sales, general and administrative expenses (90) - (90) (313) - (313)

Other op. revenues (expenses) and equity pickup (51) - (51) (56) - (56)

Operational profit 356 40 396 1,750 152 1,903

Depreciation and amortization 367 27 394 1,419 105 1,523

Provision for impairment West Network 72 - 72 72 - 72

EBITDA 796 66 862 3,242 257 3,499

EBITDA Margin (%) 48.3% - 52.3% 49.2% n/a 53.1%

Financial result (143) (39) (182) (1,209) (159) (1,368)

Income tax/social contribution (76) 0.5 (75.5) (269) 3 (266)

Net profit (loss) 137 1 138 273 (4) 269

Net Margin (%) 8.3% - 8.4% 4.1% n/a 4.1%

4

Earnings Release
 4Q19 and 2019

3. Recognition of Central Network Contract (North-South Railway)

On July 31, 2019, the Company signed the Central Network sub-concession contract, which ensures the right to explore

the railway network for 30 years as of that date. The R$2,905 million referring to the auction amount was duly restated

in accordance with contractual parameters and recorded as railway infrastructure right-of-use. The amount of R$145

million, corresponding to 5% of the total amount, was paid in cash when concession began, as provided for in the